City of Choctaw
Regular Board of Adjustments Meeting
October 22, 2018 @ 7:00pm
Choctaw City Hall, 2500 N Choctaw Road
Choctaw, Oklahoma 73020

Call to Order.
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call.

Business Agenda: The following items are hereby designated for discussion
and consideration which requires individual action.

4.1

4.2

Conduct public hearing to solicit general public input regarding an
application requesting a “variance” of the Side Setback Requirements
per Ordinance Section 12-263 (B) (6).

Applicant: Nick Malaske

Location: 3095 S Indian Meridian

Current Zoning: Rural Residential District (R-R)

Legal Description:

Part of the NE/4 of Section 13, Township 11 North, Range 1 West of
the Indian Meridian, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, according to the
recorded plat thereof.

Conduct public hearing to solicit general public input regarding an
application requesting a “variance” of the Sign Height Requirements
per Ordinance Section 12-286 (D).

Applicant: Sonic Restaurants, Inc.

Location: 14617 NE 23" St

Current Zoning: Commercial Business District (CBD)

Legal Description:



Lots Nineteen (19) through Twenty-Three (23), both inclusive of
Block Twenty-Three (23) in RAILWAY ADDITION to Choctaw,
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat thereof.

4.3 Regular meeting minutes for August 27, 2018.
4.4 Regular meeting minutes for September 24, 2018.

5.  Commissioner/Staff Remarks: This item is listed to provide an opportunity
for the commissioners and/or staff to make comments and/or request specific
agenda items. No action will be taken.

6. Adjournment:

This agenda was posted in prominent public view at Choctaw City Hall on or prior
to 5:00pm on October 19, 2018 in accordance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting
Act.

Tina Rodriguez, City Clerk

THE CITY OF CHOCTAW ENCOURAGES PARTICIPATION FROM ALL ITS CITIZENS.
IF PARTICIPATION AT ANY PUBLIC MEETING IS NOT POSSIBLE DUE TO A
DISABILITY, NOTIFICATION TO THE CITY CLERK AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR (24)
HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING IS ENCOURAGED TO MAKE THE
NECESSARY ACCOMMODATIONS. THE CITY MAY WAIVE THE TWENY-FOUR (24)
HOUR RULE IF SIGNING IS NOT THE NECESSARY ACCOMMODATION.



Variance Case No.

Application Date:

Cash O Check ©O CreditCard O

Received $ 200.00  Receipt No,

APPLICATION

Variance

Subject Address: fOCfS S In(’-"..fi /L?‘I(uﬂiljll‘l/‘

Applicant: ﬂ’?'(f /?‘léf/é‘ Phone: 4/7 S- 573)0" /K

%q()— S, II:\J-'":;« /'Ll'l.e 7 r\ll I‘t.f:l dif‘CiL‘w C’f/é 73020

Address City State Zip
E-mail address: /L’)Lt ity Asf&& G GCmacl. Con

Property Owner:_/A/f¢fC i lerg )k"- Phone: _(o5 839-Y§ (5

30 qS,. S ‘Z_:\G-/M-M M{.fivjt <] .~ [ [i“"lﬁ-—-’ Cr K 5eZ e
Address City State Zip
Property Zoning: QQ Code Section No.:

Reason for Variance?: II.\qM '/a &r.)/-\cv Ll.u'/J:',q: e sl @JF

The undersigned declares that the above statements and those contained in any exhibits transmitted to
the Board of Adjustment are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and that I received the Poli-

cies and Procedures regulating the Variance application.
Lot
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE: /Al -7 -

[Not necessary if thefe is an authofized representative. Authorized representative must sign below]

"AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: 1 hereby certify that I am authorized to represent all of the property

owners of the above described tract in the application. 4 power of attorney is attached,

Name: Address:

Signature: Telephone:

County Parcel Number:

June 2016
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Applicant: Nickalous E. & Holli B. Malaske
Location: 3095 S. Indian Meridian Road

Current Zoning:  R-R “Rural Residential District”

Use Request: Variance — Minimum Side Setback (Accessory)

Nickalous and Holli Malaske are the owner of this 1.67 acre tract of land, located at 3095 S. Indian Meridian

Road. The applicant is requesting a Variance on the minimum side setback for an accessory structure. The
property is zoned R-R “Rural Residential District”.

The property has an existing 3,249 square foot single family dwelling. The structure was built in 2016. There
are no accessory structures on the property.

The required minimum amount of side setback for an accessory structure for R-R “Rural Residential District” is
ten (10) feet. The applicant is requesting a five (5) foot variance for the accessory structure.

12-263 AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS
(B)(6) Minimum side setback for an accessory structure: 10 feet

APPLICANT’S REASON FOR VARIANCE
The applicant did not submit a written form, but told staff during the application submittal. The applicant is
looking at the possibility of developing a forty (40) foot by sixty (60) foot accessory structure. With the
placement of the house, well, and septic system the applicant is needing to construction the proposed accessory
structure five (5) feet from the north property boundary.

POWERS TO GRANT VARIANCES
The Board of Adjustment shall have the following powers as outlined in Article B, Sections 12-125 of the City of
Choctaw Zoning Ordinance:

The Board of Adjustment shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from
the terms of the zoning regulations in Section 12-201 et seq. of this code as will not be contrary to the public
interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning regulations,
will in any individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of the zoning regulations shall be
observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial Justine done. Such variances may be granted in
such individual case of unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the board of adjustment that:



BOA-18-09-4.2
BOA-18-10-4.1
(1) At the time of the original adoption of the regulations there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions
pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography, or
other extraordinary or exceptional situations or condition of a specific piece of property.

(2) The strict application of the zoning regulations to this particular and exceptional piece of property would
create an unnecessary hardship, not self-imposed by the owner of developer.

(3) Such conditions are peculiar only to the particular piece of property involved and not generally prevalent
in the area.

(4) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and
intent of the zoning regulations, provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or
building or structure that is prohibited by the zoning regulations set forth in §§ 12-201, “Title known as
the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Choctaw, Oklahoma”, of this code.

The Board may grant an appeal, subject to such terms and conditions, provided the applicant has demonstrate to
the satisfaction of the Board that the conditions governing the granting of a variance as set forth in the Zoning
Regulations are satisfied and that the decisions of the Board would be in the interest of the community and
would carry out the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations.

Page: 2 of 2



PLEASE NOTE:

This map was created solely as a
representation use by the City of
Choctaw, Oklahoma. The City of
Choctaw, Oklahoma assumes no
responsibility for the content or
accuracy of this map.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION, ;
THAT PORTION REMOVED FROM TRACT 2 TO BE ADDED TO TRACT 3
A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE/4) OF SECTION THIRTEEN (13), TOWNSHIP ELEVEN {11) NORTH, RANGE LEGEND:
CNE (1) WEST OF THE INDIAN MERIDIAN, OKLAMOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, MORE PARTICULARLY i P
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: s I e P ALt a

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NE/4, THENCE SOUTH 00°09'10° EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF SAID NE/4 FOR 692.5 FEET, THENCE NORTH 80°00°00™ WEST A DISTANCE OF 85.00 FEET,

THENCE SOUTH 00°0910° EAST A DISTANCE OF 17.50 FEET, THENCE NORTH B0°D000" WEST A DISTANCE OF 57.00 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 00°09'10° WEST A DISTANCE OF 42 50 FEET, THENCE NDRTH 70*13'57" WEST A DISTANCE OF 4241 FEET,

TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 71°38'21" WEST A DISTANCE OF 125.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTM 90°00'00° WEST A DISTANCE OF 217 37 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°09'10° WEST A DISTANCE OF 15.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH B0°00'00° EAST A DISTANCE OF 217.37 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 78°24'38° EAST A DISTANCE OF 121.18 FEET TO THE POINT QF BEGINNING,
CONTAINING 0.03 ACRE MORE ORLESS

TRACT 2A-R4

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER {NE/4) OF SECTION THIRTEEN (13}, TOWNSHIF ELEVEN {11) NORTH, RANGE
ONE (1) WEST OF THE INDIAN MERIDIAN, OKLAHDMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NE/4, THENCE SOUTH 00°09'10* EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF SAXD NE/4 A DISTANCE OF 572.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH D0°08'10* EAST A DISTANCE OF120.00 FEET,

THENCE NORTH 80°00°00° WEST A DISTANCE OF 9500 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°08'10° EAST A DISTANCE OF 17 50 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 80°00'00° WEST A DISTANCE OF 57.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°09'10" WEST A DISTANCE OF 42 50 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 70"1.3'57" WEST A DISTANCE OF 42.41 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 78°24'38" WEST A DISTANCE OF 121.16 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 80°00°00" WEST A DISTANCE OF 217.37 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00"09"10° WEST A DISTANCE OF 285.00 FEET;

THENCE SOQUTH 20°00'00" EAST A DISTANCE OF 223.71 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°08'10° EAST A DISTANCE OF 124.12 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 58°1300" EAST A DISTANCE OF 1B.60 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 62°2619" EAST A DISTANCE OF 20.21 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 28"26'09" EAST A DISTANCE OF 58.29 FEET:

THENCE SOUTH 53°2712° EAST A DISTANCE OF 25 27 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 868°14'51" EAST A DISTANCE OF 87.27 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH B0°00'00™ EAST A CISTANCE OF 152.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
SAID DESCRIBED TRACT CONTAINS 210 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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G.E.D. LAND SURVEYING, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

I. GEORGE EARL DAVIS, REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 318 IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ANNEXED PLAT REPRESENTS A CAREFUL SURVEY
MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION OF ALOT LINE ADJUSTMENT ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY: COUNTY ASSESSOR'S ACCOUNT NOQ : 1249-R184650779.

GED LAND SURVEYING. INC.

PH. 4 405.733-1169

SWM & SCN'S, INC. | = T
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION,
THACT 3AR4 T

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE/4} OF SECTION THIRTEEN (13), TOWNSHIP ELEVEN {11} NORTH, RANGE

ONE (1} WEST OF THE IND!AN MERIDHAN, OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OXLAHOMA, MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FLOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID NE/M, THENCE SOUTH 0'09'10° EAST
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NE/4 A DISTANCE OF 692.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00°08'10° EAST A DISTANCE OF 132.50 FEET;

THENCE NORTH B0°00°00° WEST A DISTANCE OF 528.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00*05"10* WEST A DISTANCE OF t47.50 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH BO*D0'00" EAST A DISTANCE OF 217.37 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 7B°24'38" EAST A DISTANCE OF 121.18 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 70"13'57" EAST A DISTANCE OF 42.41 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°05'10° EAST A DISTANCE OF 42 50 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00° EAST A DISTANCE OF 57.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°08'10" WEST A DISTANCE OF 17.50 FEET,

THENCE SOUTH 80°0D0'00° EAST A DISTANCE OF 85.00 FEET TD THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
CONTAINING 1 78 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

|, GEORGE EARL DAVIS, REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 318 IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ANNEXED PLAT REPRESENTS A CAREFUL SURVEY
MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION OF A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY: COUNTY ASSESSOR'S ACCOUNT MO ! 1248-R194650765.

G.ED. LAND SURVEYING, INC.
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GEORGE EARL DAVIS RLS NO. 318
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Variance Case No. j 5}0 g O‘Q-JSJ
Application Date; Q - 7 - / )?

Cash O Check 5( EH 5 CreditCard DO

Received § 200.00 Receipt No. /Z/U /154

APPLICATION

Variance

Subject Address:_ 14617 NE 23rd Street

Applicant: _Sonic Restaurants, Inc. Phone: (405)225-5000

300 Johnny Bench Drive OKC oK 73104
Address City State Zip

E-mail address:_wade.harden@sonicdrivein.com

Property Owner:__Irving Robin Family Trust Phone: (818)986-3483
4542 Collet Avenue Encino CA 91436

Address City State Zip

Property Zoning:_CBD Code Section No.:__ 17, - 29C - D

Reason for Variance?: The site was scraped and rebuilt, with the intent to keep the original sigg and

structure. Due to the location of the previous sign (in the sight triangle) City staff required it to be relocated.

In order to keep a comparable sign height and comparable to surrounding signs the variance is being requested.

and those contained in any exhibits transmitted to

hest of m@ledgﬁ and that I received the Poli-

PROPERTY OWNER'’S SIGNATURE: T pm—y

[Not necessary if there is an authorized representative. Authorized representative must sign below]

The undersigned declares that the above statemep
the Board of Adjustment are true and correct to
cies and Procedures regulating the Variance appl

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: I bereby certify that I am authorized to represent all of the property
owners of the above described tract in the applicetion. A-power of attorney is attached.

Name: Address:

Signsture; Telephone:

County Parcel Number:_2290-19-794-7910

June 2016
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Applicant: Robin Irving Family Trust (Sonic Restaurant)
Location: 14617 N.E. 23" Street

Current Zoning:  CBD “Central Business District”

Request: Variance — Ten foot (10°) & three inches (3”) in Height on a pole sign

Robin Irving Family Trust are the owners of this 0.45 acre tract of land, located on Lots 19 - 23, Block 23,
Railway to Choctaw City Subdivision. The property is also known as the Sonic Restaurant, located at 14617
N.E. 23" Street. The owners are requesting a ten (10) foot and three (3) inches height variance on the newly
installed pole sign along N.E. 23 Street.

AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS
City of Choctaw Code of Ordinances PART 12; ARTICLE S: CBD “Central Business District”, Section 12-
336 (C), “SIGN OBJECTIVES?”; and Section 12-336 (E) “POLE SIGNS”. Listed below is the zoning regulation
for 12-336 (E) and 12-336 (C) is shown in Attachment * 4.2 - 4™,

Section 12-336 (E) Pole Signs
1. Freestanding signs only on NE 23" Street, Harper Road, and Choctaw Road
2. Project landscaping should be designed and sized to incorporate the free standing sign.

The maximum height regulation for a pole sign is not addressed CBD “Central Business District” zoning
classification. The only maximum height regulations for a sign within the CBD is for monument signs. The
CBD zoning classification addresses style of signs, placement, and lighting. Because of the lack of addressing
the maximum height staff uses the least restrictive guideline listed within the Zoning Ordinance. The least
restrictive height regulation can be found in the C- G “General Commercial District” under Section 12-286 (D).
It reads as follows:

Section 12-286 (D) — Advertising signs and structures, provided that lighted signs of flashing or
intermittent type shall be prohibited; and further provided that this shall not prevent the use of animated
signs located entirely within the building which can be seen only from the street side of the building. Ne

billboards shall exceed twenty (20) feet in height or sixty (60) feet in width, and no billboards shall be
placed on top of any building.

The twenty (20) foot maximum height was also determined because it is the tallest standard within the Zoning
Ordinance. The Planning Commission did a field exercise along this area on NE 23" Street and they determined
the moving, maneuvering, and stopping of vehicles was demanding motorist to keep their eyes level with the
street horizon and a twenty foot sign was safer.

PRESENT -~ A permit to construct a new restaurant was permitted on April 12, 2018. The new restaurant building
structure is approved and open for business. The constructed structure is 1,326 ft* for a commercial restaurant. During the
construction of the new restaurant a separate permit for a pole sign for a “Sonic” Display sign and an Electronic Message



BOA-18-10-4.2
Board (EMB). The “Sonic” Display pole and EMB sign permit has been installed at 30 feet and 3 inches, but the
electricity switch has not been activated.

PROPOSED - The applicant’s contractor installed a pole sign that exceeds the maximum height. The request from the
applicant is to have a variance that would allow ten (10) feet and three (3) inches additional height to the display and EMB
pote sign. The Code has a maximum height of twenty (20).

TIMELINE

o July 18, 2018 — Staff approved four permits (1- pole sign, 1- wall sign, 1-directional sign (south entrance) and 1-
directional sign (west entrance), but waiting on payment. (submittal - Attachment 4.2 - B)

* July 26, 2018 ~ The payment for an Electronic Message Board (EMB) on a pole sign is submitted and accepted,
pending on manufactures manual.

o July 26, 2018 — The payment for a “Sonic™ display on a pole sign is submitted and accepted.

e July 30, 2018 — Global Sign Solutions informs staff that a proposal of changing the height of the “Sonic” display
pole sign. The submittal showed a thirty foot (30°) in height pole sign. (Updated submittal — Attachment 4.2 - C).

e July 31, 2018 - Staff informs Global Sign Solutions that the maximum height of a sign is twenty (20) feet.

e August 3, 2018 - Sonic representatives were questioning Cook Neon (Sub-contractor not listed on permit
applications) if Sonic was permitted by the City to raise the height of the sign. An individual from Cook Neon
said he spoke to a Sonic representative and he had the sign installer fix the height to a larger design. (Staff was
never contacted or aware of the emai! conversation until August 13, 2018. Staff never gave permission or issued
an updated permit to Sonic, Cook Neon, or Global Sign Solution.)

August 6, 2018 — Representatives ask if the sign can be raised higher than twenty (20) feet.

August 6, 2018 — City Staff sends a variance application for a pole sign to be larger than twenty (20) feet.

August 6, 2018 — City Staff cails Sonic representatives and informs them that work is to stop on pole sign until it
can be corrected.

*  August 6, 2018 — Global Sign Solutions questions Sonic if the proposed taller sign is approved.

* August 6, 2018 — Sonic representatives inform Global Sign Solutions by email and phone that the City has not
permitted a taller sign.

* August 10, 2018 — Sonic representatives contacts Global Sign Solutions and informs them again to stop work on
the sign. Sonic understood City Staff will not hold up the Certificate of Occupancy for the restaurant business,
because a sign permit is separate from the commercial building permit. The business can operate, but the sign
must be addressed separately.

s August 13, 2018 - City Staff contacts Sonic and Global Sign Solutions to inform them that the City is unaware of
any approval and is questioning the permission to install a bigger sign. City Staff went to the site and discovered
the sign was raised higher than permitted. On arrival the sign was installed at 30 feet and 3.5 inches. (dttachment
4.2-Dj

e September 7, 2018 — City receives an application for a variance on the sign maximum height.

POWERS TO GRANT VARIANCES
The Board of Adjustment shall have the following powers as outlined in Article B, Sections 12-125 of the City of
Choctaw Zoning Ordinance:

The Board of Adjustment shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from
the terms of the zoning regulations in Section 12-201 et seq. of this code as will not be contrary to the public
interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning regulations,
will in any individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of the zoning regulations shall be
observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial Justine done. Such variances may be granted in
such individual case of unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the board of adjustment that:

Page: 2 of 3
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(1) At the time of the original adoption of the regulations there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions
pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography, or other
extraordinary or exceptional situations or condition of a specific piece of property. Staff could not
determine any extraordinary or exceptional condition of the property layout.

(2) The strict application of the zoning regulations to this particular and exceptional piece of property would
create an unnecessary hardship, not self-imposed by the owner of developer. Staff determine there is a
hardship, but it was self-imposed by the owner and contractor.

(3) Such conditions are peculiar only to the particular piece of property involved and not generally prevalent
in the area.

(4) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and
intent of the zoning regulations, provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land or
building or structure that is prohibited by the zoning regulations set forth in §§ 12-201, “Title known as
the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Choctaw, Oklahoma”, of this code.

The Board may grant an appeal, subject to such terms and conditions, provided the applicant has demonstrate to
the satisfaction of the Board that the conditions governing the granting of a variance as set forth in the Zoning
Regulations are satisfied and that the decisions of the Board would be in the interest of the community and
would carry out the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations.

Page: 3 of 3
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general public. In these areas, all buildings sides shall have an equivalent level
of quality of materials, detailing, and window placement. Abrupt endings of
architectural details shall be avoided with no radical change in details or features.

4, Long blank walls are to be avoided. Positive methods to achieve this objective
include changes in color and materials, placement of windows, use of awnings
and canopies, and architectural details and features such as corners, setbacks and
offsets. Windows at ground level may be tinted; however, reflective and
mirrored windows are not allowed.

5. Buildings facing streets shall incorporate pedestrian appealing entrances.

6. Modulation (defined as a measured setback or offset in a building face) shall be
incorporated to reduce overall bulk and mass of buildings. The planes of exterior
walls should not run in one (1) continuous direction more than fifty (50) or sixty
(60) feet without an offset or setback on the streetside.

7. Large buildings should have height variations to give the appearance of distinct
elements.
8. Buildings design shall incorporate traditional building materials such as masonry,

stone, heavy timbers, brick and other natural materials,

0. Building colors should accent, blend with, or complement surroundings. Bright or
brilliant colors should be reserved for trim and accents.

10.  OQutdoor storage areas, mechanical equipment, utility vaults, and trash receptacles
must not be visible from adjacent streets and pedestrian walkways.

11.  Site services should be located on the least visible side of a building or site or
within interior building spaces.

12.  Ground level outdoor enclosures shall be composed of materials similar to the
main structure.

C. Sign Objectives:

The purpose of the signage criteria is to ensure that tenants, residents, and visitors can quickly
and easily make their way through the Neighborhood and related development. As this area is
unique and diverse, signage should be designed appropriately to contribute to the overall identity
and way finding system.

1. Style of Signs.

a. Signage and environmental graphics should be conceived as an integral
part of the buildings architectural design, not applied as an afterthought.
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Colors, materials, sizes, shapes and lighting of signs should be compatible
with the architecture of the building, the business it identifies, and the
character of the surrounding area,

Lettering should be simple, legible and well proportioned for clear
communication.

Sign shapes should be simple and straightforward to communicate well.
Symbols as signs are encouraged because they are easily read and add to
the vitality of a storefront.

The light levels of a sign should not block views of other signs on the
street or the facades of nearby buildings.

Sign materials should be durable and easy to maintain.

All submitted building elevations should show proposed signage and
environmental graphics.

Sign placement:

a. Signs on commercial buildings should fit within existing features of the
building’s facade.

b. Sign location should not detract from or hide significant architectural
details of the building.

c. The number of signs should be limited to avoid clutter.

d. Wall and window signs should be placed only near or within the first story
window area of a building.

e. Any signs identifying a particular district should be located near
intersection entry points.

Building Signs:

a. Individual letters rather than cabinet signs are preferred.

b. Backlit individual letters are d preferred alternative.

c. Sign color should be coordinated with building colors.

d. Signs should be compatible in scale and proportion with building design
and other signs.

e. A specific sign program or concept should be designed for multiple tenant
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buildings or complexes. Color and letter style shall be coordinated when
businesses share the same building and consistent sign patterns (placement
on buildings) shall be utilized.
f. Exposed neon tubes are acceptable for non-letter sign element.
g. Signs size should be consistent with the regulations of “BOCA” Codes.
Monument Signs:
1. Should provide only name and address of the building and/or building tenants.
2. Shall not exceed five (5) feet in height and eight (8) feet in length.
3. Shall not set within any public right-of-way.

Pole Signs:

1. Freestanding signs only on NE 23" Street, Harper Road and Choctaw Road.

2. Project landscaping should be designed and sized to incorporate the free standing
sign.
Lighting Objectives:

1. Moving and flashing lights are prohibited.

2. Use cut-off lenses or hoods to prevent glare and light spill off project site onto
adjacent properties, buildings, and roadways.

3. Lighting standards should be designed and sized to be compatible with the
character of the development. (Ord. No. 579, 9/28/04)

§ 12-337 LOT SIZE AND COVERAGE.

A,

Non-residential Uses:

1. Lot area. A lot of not less than 3,000 square feet shall be provided for every
principal building hereafter erected.

2. Lot width. The lot for each building hereafter erected shall have a width at the
building line of not less twenty-five (25) feet.

3. Frontyard. There shall be a front yard the depth of which shall not be less than
five (5) feet.

4, Side yards. None required.
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Sign Permit Application Cash o
Check o
Credit Card o
Received $ 25.00
Receipt No.
Permit No. Date:
Project Address:
14617 NE 23rd Street, Choctaw, OK 73020
Legal Lot# Block # Subdivision: Raijlway Addition
Description Y 49 by 23 23 (If un-platted, submit copy of warranty deed)
Owner of Property: Sonic Restaurants, Inc. {405)225-5000
Name Phone #
Mailing Address: 300 Johnny Bench Drive OKC OK 73104
Street # City State Zip
Contractor/Applicant: Cavins Construction Group {405)573-3048
Name Phone #

Mailing Address: 1839 Atchinson Drive, Norman QK 73069

Strect # City State Zip
Proposed Type of Sign : (Please check which apply) Height of Sign § Estimated Square
T From Ground to
; . emporary o Permanent o Highest Point Cost Footage
reestanding: Monument o Portable Pyleno
Attached: Canopy o Wall o Roof o
Other: Specify
{Please check only one) (Please check Yes or No)
Permit Is the sign to be illuminated? Yes @ No D
o o Erect . .
Information | & Relocate Is any part of the sign moving? ) Yes o No
o Other Are any lights on the sign moving or flashing? Yesm Non
Will electricity be involved? P Name of licensed electrician: _Tony Overstreet wf Street's Electric
® yes D oo

CERTIFICATION IN LIEU OF STRESS CALCULATIONS

I hereby certify that the sign proposed in this application is designed in compliance with the wind and
stress requirements of The International Building Code as adopted by the City of Choctaw.

1 further certify that the statements in this application and the attachments hereto are true and correct and
that the praperty owner has given permission for this work to proceed. All construction work under this permit will
conform to the attached plans, specifications and drawings and to the Codes and Ordinances of the City of Choc-
taw. All electrical connections and electrical service work shall be properly permitted and performed by a State and
City jicensed contractor.

Printed Name: _Johnny Jones Signature:
Date: _4/25/2018

o APPROVED 20
o DENIED 20
REASON: BY

Sep 2017




SONIC FAMILY OF SIGNS
50 at 20

COLORS:
CABINET: BLACK ANODIC ENAMEL
FACE: DK.BLUE-PMS 2728
RED-— PMS 485
LT. BLUE- PMS 278
YELLOW-PMS 109

R 4
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44 178" x 81 7/8° OPTEC MESSAGE
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FACE
HIGH-IMPACT (.125) ACRYLIC
SECOND SURFACE DECORATION
PANNED & TRIPLE EMBOSSED

COOK NEON SIGNS, INC.
5382 New Manchester Hwy
Tullahoma, TN 37388
931-455-0944

Family Owned and Operated fir Over 50 Years
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70"

—.090 ALUM BACK

— 120VOLT ELECT
| LEADS
{

— WHITE LEDS AS
REQUIRED

W

FRONT VIEW END VIEW

SCALE: 3/4" = 107 SCALE: 3/4 = 108

k—‘-—_“\—
~ MOUNTING CLIPS—*E
AS REQUIRED

SIGN AREA- 11.83 SQ. FT,

LED POPULATION APPROXIMATE WEIGHT - 50 Ibs.

SCALE: /4" = 1-0" COLORS:
Y : . CABINET - ANODONIC BLACK
Wi acedon 6 L TRIMCAP - BLACK

Primary Amperage: 0.26A FACE —.125 ACRYLIC

13 feet LS-PRO160-65K-2B1 - 26 Modules LECTRICS cincuw 20VOLTS
1-PS12-60W-100-277V DISCONNECT SWITCH REQ'D

ULAPPROVED

“"SONIC 3 X 6 WALL SIGN | Fecere nownre — L1 2L =/  GEIEE

1. FABRICATE AND INSTALL SEH VICE
AS ILLUSTRATED AND SPECIFIED 5382 NEW MANCHESTER va TULLAHOMA, TN 37388

_ SUSAN COOK REAVIS 931.455,0944 - WWW.COOKNEQN,COM
Client Name: A ;| Emait: Locally Owned & Operated For Over 50 Years
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COLORS:
CABINET: BLACK ANODIC ENAMEL | ‘COOK NEON SIGNS, INC.
FACE FACE: DK. BLUE- PMS 2728 5382 New Manchester Hwy
PANAFLEX FACES RED- PMS 485 Tullahoma, TN 37388
LT. BLUE- PMS 278 931-455-0944

YELLOW-PMS 109 Family Owned and Operated for Over 50 Years







